
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2534

ANSWERED ON- 04/08/2023

KOLAR GOLD FIELDS AS VENUE FOR G20 

2534. SHRI S. MUNISWAMY

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :-

(a)  the  number  of  G20  meetings/summits  planned  in  near  future  along  with  the  venues
decided/proposed for the same; and

(b) whether the Government has any proposal to consider the Bharat Gold Mines Ltd. premises
at Kolar Gold Fields as one of the venues for the meeting of G20 Summit and if so, the details
thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN)

(a) During India’s ongoing G20 Presidency, around 200 meetings in over 50 locations are being
held across the country in all States and Union Territories, in consultation with respective State
and UT governments and administrations, including on functional and logistical aspects. These
meetings  comprise  of  official  G20  Sherpa  Track  and  Finance  Track  meetings,  as  well  as
Engagement Groups and Initiatives. The G20 Leaders Summit will be held in New Delhi on 09-
10 September 2023.

(b) Presently, the venues of the official G20 meetings do not include the premises of Bharat Gold
Mines Ltd. at Kolar Gold Fields. 
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